MINUTES

CONNECTICUT AUTOMOTIVE GLASS WORK AND

FLAT GLASS WORK BOARD

165 CAPITOL AVENUE

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06106

MAY 26, 2006
The Connecticut Automotive Glass Work and Flat Glass Work Examining Board held a regular Board Meeting on Friday, May 26, 2006 commencing at 9:38 a.m. in Room 126 of the State Office Building, 165 Capitol Avenue, Hartford, CT 06106.

Board Members present:

Edward J. Fusco (Unlimited Journeyperson-






Flat Glass Work)





Jennifer Russell-Vanasse (Unlimited 






Contractor-Flat Glass Work)





Robert Steben (Unlimited Contractor-Auto 






Glass Work)
Board Members not present:
Carl Von Dassel (Unlimited Contractor-






Flat Glass Work)





John A. Wisniewski (General Contractor-






Auto Glass Work)
Board Vacancies:


Unlimited Journeyperson-Auto Glass Work





Three (3) Public Members
Board Counsel:


Not present as requested.
DCP Staff Present:


Robert M. Kuzmich, R.A., License and 






Applications Specialist






Richard M. Hurlburt, Director





Anthony Santoro, Administrative Hearings






Attorney





France Lee, Paralegal Specialist






Helen Hillman, Legal Division
Others Present:


Charles Turiello, Diamond Triumph





Auto glass





Kevin McMahon, Connecticut Glass Dealers 






Association





Glen Moses, Safelite Auto Glass





Jim Napoli, Safelite Auto Glass






Michelle Hinds-Fields, department of Motor






Vehicles





Eyvonne Parker-Bair, Department of Motor 






Vehicles





H. Graham, Hanover Glass





Valerie Stolfi, Connecticut Glass Dealers






Association
Note:  The administrative functions of this Board are carried out by the Department of Consumer Protection, Occupational and Professional Licensing Division.  For information, call Director Richard M. Hurlburt, Director at (860) 713-6135.

1. CALL TO ORDER:

1. The Automotive Glass Work and Flat Glass Work Examining Board Meeting was called to order at 9:38AM by Chairman Edward J. Fusco.

2. REVIEW OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING:

After a review of the minutes of the March 31, 2006 regular Board meeting by all members, the Board voted, unanimously, to approve the draft of the minutes as submitted.  (Steben/Vanasse)
3. COMMENTS OR CONCERNS OF ANY PERSON PRESENT TODAY:

A. Mr. Glen Moses noted that BMW and Mercedes automotive dealerships have begun training their service technicians from to replace auto glass in the dealerships.  He suggested that dealers be made aware that licensing is required.
4. OLD BUSINESS:
A. Continuation of discussion concerning the definition of “Flat Glass Work”.  
No discussion was held on this topic today.

5. REVIEW OF CORRESPONDENCE:

A. Letter from Mr. Michael S. Komaromi, dated March 29, 2006, concerning testing for the FG-2 license type.  Mr. Hurlburt responded that it is not possible to conduct testing for the FG-2 license at the facility of the I.U.P.A.T. District Council #11 Joint Apprenticeship Training Center.
B. Correspondence received April 27, 2006 from Ms. Jennifer Russell-Vanasse concerning LYNX Services.  She noted that she spoke with a representative from Lynx Services regarding the absence of a provision for providing a contractor’s license number when they register with them using their matrix.  She noted that this is contrary to their printed literature.  In response to a question she asked about getting the license number field in their matrix of questions, she was asked to answer questions regarding what the State is doing to assure that contractors comply with licensing laws for auto glass installers.  Ms. Vanasse noted that she believes it is in her best interest and that of other contractors to provide answers to these questions.
She further explained that Lynx Services is a provider service for insurance companies assisting them with providing their customers with names of companies that provide auto glass repair/replacement services.  Mr. Hurlburt offered to follow up with Lynx regarding the State’s response to unlicensed auto glass work.
C. Correspondence from Mr. Richard M. Hurlburt, dated 11-21-05, concerning METRYX Industry Services Registry.  Mr. Hurlburt noted that this material is presented for the Board’s information.  The Board acknowledged its receipt of the same.

D. Correspondence from Mr. Richard M. Hurlburt concerning METRYX Industry Services Registry Frequently Asked Questions.  Mr. Hurlburt noted that this material is presented for the Board’s information.  The Board acknowledged its receipt of the same.
E. Correspondence from Mr. Richard M. Hurlburt regarding an article by John Foust, dated 03-20-06, concerning unlicensed contractors in California.  Mr. Hurlburt noted that this material is presented for the Board’s information.  The Board acknowledged its receipt of the same.

F. Correspondence from Mr. Richard M. Hurlburt regarding an article by Julie E. Grey concerning Contracting without a license in California.  Mr. Hurlburt noted that this material is presented for the Board’s information.  The Board acknowledged its receipt of the same.

G. General information regarding Apprenticeship Training in Connecticut.  Mr. Hurlburt stated that this material is a response letter sent by the Department to individuals who submit incomplete applications.  The correspondence explains the options available to applicants regarding fulfillment of a bona fide apprenticeship program or its equivalent.
In response to a question from Mr. Fusco, Mr. Hurlburt noted that if a candidate fails an examination for the third time, he must work for one year and reapply to take the examination on his anniversary date one year from their third failure.  He also explains that this luxury only applies to those individuals who have registered in a State sanctioned apprenticeship program.  Out-of State applicants who have applied and have applications in “pending status” can not do work in Connecticut until they are licensed.  This correspondence will be distributed statewide for both flat glass work and automotive glass work.
H. General information regarding division of duties for employees of the Department of Consumer Protection, Occupational and Professional Licensing Division.  Mr. Hurlburt noted that this material is presented for the Board’s information.  The Board acknowledged its receipt of the same.

6. NEW BUSINESS:
A. Swearing-in of Ms. Jennifer Russell-Vanasse as a Contractor member of the Automotive Glass Work and Flat Glass Work Examining Board.  Staff Attorney Anthony Santoro swore-in Ms. Russell-Vanasse as a professional member of the Board serving as an Unlimited Contractor licensed to perform Flat Glass Work under Chapter 393 of the General Statutes.  The Board welcomed her and looks forward to working with her in the future.  It was suggested by Ms. Russell-Vanasse to put as much information regarding licensing on the State website in more easily understandable language.
Formal Administrative Hearings:
1.
John Jacobs





Docket No. 05-52
At all times relevant herein, the Respondent, John Jacobs, resided and/or engaged in business in Pembroke, MA.  At all times relevant herein, the respondent was employed by Hanover Glass, Incorporated in Pembroke, MA.  At all times relevant herein, the respondent did not possess a certificate, license, or registration issued by this Board to engage in FLAT GLASS WORK in the State of Connecticut.  On or about October 20, 2004, the respondent engaged in FLAT GLASS WORK in South Windsor and/or surrounding areas in the State of Connecticut which required a license pursuant to Chapter 393 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  On or about October 20, 2004, on a job site located at the Evergreen Walk Shopping Mall in South Windsor, Connecticut, the respondent performed FLAT GLASS WORK.
Conclusion:

The Board found Mr. Jacobs to be in violation of the provisions of Sections 20-334 and 20-341 of the Connecticut General Statutes as stated in the original complaint.
Order:

Board Member Jennifer Russell-Vanasse made a motion to issue an Order of Immediate of Discontinuance and assess a fine totaling $1,000.00 for engaging in Flat Glass Work without a certificate, license, or registration issued by this Board to engage in FLAT GLASS WORK in the State of Connecticut.  The motion was seconded by Board Member Robert Steben.  The motion carried unanimously.

2.)
Chip Harley





Docket No. 05-53

At all times relevant herein, the Respondent, Chip Harley, resided and/or engaged in business in Pembroke, MA.  At all times relevant herein the Respondent was employed by Hanover Glass, Incorporated in Pembroke, MA.  At all times relevant herein, the Respondent did not possess a certificate, license or registration issued by this Board to engage in FLAT GLASS WORK in the State of Connecticut.  On or about October 20, 2004, the Respondent engaged in FLAT GLASS WORK in South Windsor and/or surrounding areas in the State of Connecticut which required a license pursuant to Chapter 393 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  On or about October 20, 2004, on a job site located at the Evergreen Walk Shopping Mall in South Windsor, Connecticut, the Respondent performed FLAT GLASS WORK.

Conclusion:
The Board found Mr. Harley to be in violation of the provisions of Sections 20-334 and 20-341 of the Connecticut General Statutes as stated in the original complaint.
Order:
Board Member Jennifer Russell-Vanasse made a motion to issue an Order of Immediate of Discontinuance and assess a fine totaling $1,000.00 for engaging in Flat Glass Work without a certificate, license, or registration issued by this Board to engage in FLAT GLASS WORK in the State of Connecticut.  The motion was seconded by Board Member Robert Steben.  The motion carried unanimously.

3.)
Hanover Glass, Incorporated


Docket No. 05-54
At all times relevant herein, the Respondent, Hanover Glass, Incorporated is a foreign corporation, engaged in business in Pembroke, MA.  On or about October 20, 2004, the Respondent, through its unlicensed and unregistered employees and/or agents, performed Flat Glass Work in South Windsor and /or surrounding areas in the State of Connecticut which required a license pursuant to Chapter 393 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  On or about October 20, 2004, the Respondent through its unlicensed and unregistered employees and/or agents, performed Flat Glass Work on a job site located at the Evergreen Walk Shopping Mall in South Windsor, Connecticut

Conclusion:
The Board found Hanover Glass, Incorporated to be in violation of the provisions of Sections 20-334 and 20-341 of the Connecticut General Statutes as stated in the original complaint.
Order:

Board Member Jennifer Russell-Vanasse made a motion to issue an Order of Immediate of Discontinuance and assess a fine totaling $2,500.00 for Hanover Glass, Incorporated, for performing Flat Glass Work through its unlicensed and unregistered employees and/or agents, in the State of Connecticut without the required certificate, license, or registration issued by this Board to engage in FLAT GLASS WORK in the State of Connecticut pursuant to Chapter 393 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  The motion was seconded by Board Member Robert Steben.  The motion carried unanimously.

7. OTHER BUSINESS:
A. Mr. Glen Moses presented to the Board a copy of Safelite’s training program.  This material was submitted to Bob Martin of the State Department of Education approximately 6 months ago.  Mr. Moses noted that much of this material is proprietary.  Mr. Martin has 3 CD’s in his possession.  Mr. Moses explained his hesitancy in leaving a copy of this material with the Board since most members are his company’s competitors.
Mr. Moses will follow up with Bob Martin’s office regarding the status of their course submission.
The Board discussed, at length, the apprenticeship program for automotive glass work.  It was noted that although registration for apprentices is available, there are currently no State training programs in existence.  Mr. Steben recommended talking with the labor Department regarding in-house programs offered by particular employers for their employees.
Mr. McMahon stated that the CGDA is investigating contracting with the NGA with their on-line training program.  A forty hour course has been approved through this joint venture several years ago.  Since that time, the state apprenticeship training requirements have changed from 3 years to 1 year with 144 hours of related classroom instruction.  CGDA is considering contracting with the NGA to handle the administrative aspects of the apprenticeship program and they (NGA) do not currently meet the 144 classroom hour requirement.  He asked what the Board’s position will be considering that this 144 hour requirement is difficult to meet.
Mr. Hurlburt suggested that this training requirement issue be brought to the attention of Mr. Jack Guerrera with the Department of Labor.  Ms. Russell-Vanasse noted that after extensive searching on her part, a 144 related classroom instruction program does not exist in this country and the requirement should be lowered to a realistic amount.  Other Board members agreed.  Other numbers for related classroom instruction such as half the current amount, 72 hours, were discussed as options.  Mr. McMahon noted that the 144 classroom hour requirement has been mandated by Statute for many years and is common for all the trades. He stated that this 144 hours number was never investigated as to its appropriateness for the glass profession; it was just adopted when licensing came about.  The problems associated with keeping currently qualified individuals from practicing until they meet the minimum hours of apprenticeship were discussed.
Mr. Hurlburt asked the Board and members of the public to decide upon a realistic amount of on-the-job training and related classroom instruction and he will then bring these numbers to Jack Guerrera of the State Labor Department.  Various numbers were discussed by Board members and members of the public.
After a very extensive discussion by the Board and members of the public present at this meeting, it was decided to request that both Mr. Jack Guerrera of the State Department of Labor and Mr. Robert Martin of the State Department of Education attend the next meeting of the Board, scheduled for August 25, 2006, to further discuss the topic of apprenticeship training for auto glass.  Mr. Kuzmich will draft a letter for Mr. Hurlburt’s signature to be sent to both gentlemen.
There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 11:38AM.  (Steben/Russell-Vanasse)
NEXT MEETING DATE;
AUGUST 25, 2006
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